

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

ALEXANDER CLARKE, MILTON
CITCHENS, ANDREW GARCIA, EBONY
JONES, KYLE SWERDLOW, MARLA
WALKER, and RYAN WEBB, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEMONADE, INC., LEMONADE
INSURANCE COMPANY, LEMONADE
INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,
LEMONDADE, LTD., and LEMONADE
LIFE INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2022LA000308

Candice Adams
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 19051183
2022LA000308
FILEDATE: 8/11/2022 2:04 PM
Date Submitted: 8/11/2022 2:04 PM
Date Accepted: 8/11/2022 2:43 PM
SW

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. THE SETTLEMENT	4
A. The Settlement Classes	4
1. Nationwide Settlement Class	4
2. Illinois Settlement Sub-Class.....	5
B. The Settlement	5
C. Notice and Settlement Administration.....	6
D. Claims, Exclusion, and Objection Procedures	7
E. Form and Scope of the Release.....	7
F. The Reaction of the Class	8
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	8
A. The Notice Plan Successfully Informed Settlement Class Members About their Rights Under the Settlement Agreement.....	8
B. All Factors Favor Final Approval.....	10
1. The Settlement provides significant benefits to the Settlement Class, particularly given the uncertain outcome of litigation	11
2. Lemonade’s ability to pay is not at issue here, and Lemonade is able to satisfy its obligations under the Settlement.....	14
3. Continued litigation would necessitate the resolution of complex and novel legal issues, as well as extensive and lengthy discovery.....	14
4. Settlement Class Members overwhelmingly support the Settlement	16
5. The Settlement was a result of arm’s-length negotiations overseen by an experienced mediator	17
6. Plaintiffs’ Counsel have significant experience in prosecuting similar class actions and believe that the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate	17
7. While still at an early stage of litigation, the Parties exchanged information sufficient to ensure that the settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2018).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)	passim
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 497 (1 st Dist. 1992).....	18
<i>In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2800, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118209 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	16
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	10, 15, 18
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty, Ill. 2019).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Kiloo A/S</i> , No. 17 C 4344, 2020 WL 5702113 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020).....	13
<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , No. 2018-CH-15883 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2020).....	13
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010)	10

<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	11
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2016).....	13
<i>Sekura v. LA Tan Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2016).....	13
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236	17
<i>Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs., Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2018).....	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
735 ILCS 5/2-803	8
California Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”), California Business & Professions Code §§17200, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS 14/1, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act (“ICFA”) 815 ILCS § 505/1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
New York’s Gen. Bus. Law §349.....	7
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
A. Conte & H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11.42 (4th ed. 2002).....	17
